
Virtual Meeting

New Items Agenda

Thursday, March 18, 2021, 10:00 AM

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF COOK COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS



March 18, 2021Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

21-1963

Presented by:  MATTHEW B. DeLEON, Secretary to the Board

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s):  Secretary to the Board 

Vendor:  Peter A. Creticos, LTD, Oak Park, Illinois 

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s):  Cook County Redistricting Services 

Contract Value:  $192,910.00

Contract period:  4/1/2021 - 3/31/2022

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  FY 2021 $128,607.00, FY 2022 $64,303.00,

Accounts: 11000.1490.19145.580180.00000.00000

Contract Number(s):  2107-18676

Concurrences:

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero. 

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:  Services requested are for Remapping and Redistricting. This is a Sole Source Procurement 

pursuant to Section 34-139 of the Cook County Procurement Code.  

21-1967

Presented by:  MATTHEW B. DeLEON, Secretary to the Board

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s):  Secretary to the Board

Vendor:  Election Data Services (EDS), Manassas, Virginia

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute

Page 2 of 7



March 18, 2021Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

Good(s) or Service(s):  Redistricting Software and Support Services

Contract Value:  $593,429.13

Contract period:  4/1/2021 - 3/31/2022

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  FY 2021 $395,620.00, FY 2022 $197,809.13

Accounts: 11000.1490.19145.580180.00000.00000

Contract Number(s):  2107-18677

Concurrences:

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero. 

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:  Redistricting Software and Support Services. This is a Sole Source Procurement pursuant to 

Section 34-139 of the Cook County Procurement Code.  

21-1279

Presented by:  JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Acting Superintendent, Department of Transportation and 

Highways

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS)

Department: Transportation and Highways

Other Part(ies):  Illinois State Toll Highway Authority (Illinois Tollway)

Request:  Approval of proposed Intergovernmental Agreement.

Goods or Services: Preliminary Engineering, Design Engineering, Construction Engineering and 

Construction 

Location:  Village of Indian Head Park, Illinois 

Section:  N/A

Centerline Mileage:  N/A

Page 3 of 7



March 18, 2021Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

County Board District:  17

Agreement Number(s):  N/A

Agreement Period:  One-time agreement  

Fiscal Impact:  None  

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019  

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the Illinois State Toll Highway 

Authority. The Illinois Tollway will be the lead agency for preliminary engineering, design engineering, 

construction engineering and construction along Plainfield Road over I-294; that the County agrees to 

maintain Plainfield Road including all facilities along the local roadway and local highway roadway 

approaches , portions of the grade separation structure for the Plainfield Road Bridge such as the wearing 

surface, deck below wearing surface and above structural beams including expansion joints, parapet walls, 

railings, drainage facilities above structural beams and girders, all fences installed on the overpass, and 

those installed on the parapet of the bridge, all County signs, and pavement markings, and ice and snow 

removal accomplished in such a manner as to not block or obstruct I-294.

21-1417

Presented by:  BILQIS JACOBS-EL, Director, Department of Facilities Management

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Department(s):  Department of Facilities Management, Cook County Sheriff and Juvenile Temporary 

Detention Center  

Vendor:  Equity Industrial Supply, Inc., Broadview, Illinois  

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to renew contract  

Good(s) or Service(s):  Trash Can Liners  

Original Contract Period: 2/1/2018 - 1/31/2020, with two (2), one (1) year renewal options

Proposed Amendment Type: Renewal 

Page 4 of 7



March 18, 2021Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

Proposed Contract Period:  Renewal period 2/1/2021 - 1/31/2022   

Total Current Contract Amount Authority:  $795,309.96 

Original Approval (Board or Procurement):  Board, 1/17/2018, $768,216.00 

Increase Requested:  N/A

Previous Board Increase(s):   N/A 

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Increase(s): 12/27/2019, $27,093.96  

Previous Board Renewals:  N/A 

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Renewals:  12/27/2019, 02/01/2020 - 01/31/2021

Previous Board Extension(s):  N/A 

Previous Chief Procurement Officer Extension(s): N/A

Potential Fiscal Impact:  N/A

Accounts: 11100.1200.12355.503188 

Contract Number(s):  1784-16666

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance via direct 

participation.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:   This final of two (2), one (1) year renewal options will allow the Departments of Facilities 

Management, Cook County Sheriff’s Office and Juvenile Temporary Detention Center to continue to 

receive trash can liners.  

This contract was awarded through a publicly advertised competitive bidding process in accordance with 

the Cook County Procurement Code.  Equality Industrial Supply, Inc. was the lowest, responsive and 

responsible bidder

Page 5 of 7



March 18, 2021Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

21-1771

Presented by:   KAREN A. YARBROUGH, County Clerk

PROPOSED CONTRACT (TECHNOLOGY)

Department(s): County Clerk

Vendor:  Columbus US, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Accounting System (Great Plains) Maintenance and Software Support

Contract Value:  $294,400.00

Contract period:  4/1/2021 - 3/31/2023 with one (1) one-year renewal option

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  FY 2021 $204,400.00; and FY 2022 $90,000.00

Accounts: 11000-1110-18675-531670 and 11000-1110-35605-531670

Contract Number(s):  2053-18310

Concurrence(s):

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

The Chief Information Officer has reviewed this item and concurs with this recommendation

Summary:  This contract provides an upgrade to our accounting general ledger system (Great Plains) and 

establishes required ongoing maintenance support.

This is a Sole Source Procurement pursuant to Section 34-139 of the Cook County Procurement Code.  

Page 6 of 7



March 18, 2021Board of Commissioners New Items Agenda

21-0672

Presented by:   THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County

PROPOSED CONTRACT (VEHICLE ACQUISITION)

Department(s):  Cook County Sheriff’s Chicago High-Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA)   

Vendor:  Enterprise Fleet Management, Oak Brook, Illinois  

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract

Good(s) or Service(s):  Vehicle Leasing and Maintenance 

Contract Value:  $2,670,056.14

Contract period:  6/1/2021 - 5/31/2023  

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  None; Grant Funded 

Accounts:  11900.1210.53743.550060 - Automotive Equipment Rental, Grant Disbursement, P23758, 

A10768 

Contract Number(s):  2004-18367  

Concurrences:

The contract-specific goal set on this contract was zero. 

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

The Vehicle Steering Committee concurs with this recommendation

Summary:  This contract will provide the Sheriff’s HIDTA with a lease vehicle program that includes 

maintenance and fuel. The contract allows HIDTA to lease up to 130 vehicles.

In accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code, the Office of the Chief Procurement Officer 

issued a publicly advertised Invitation for Bids for Vehicle Leasing and Maintenance. Enterprise Fleet 

Management, Inc. was the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder.

Page 7 of 7


